
 

 

 

 
To: Members of the Performance 

Scrutiny Committee 
Date: 

 
14 February 2014 
 

 Direct Dial: 
 

01824 712554 

 e-mail: dcc_admin@denbighshire.gov.uk 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE to be 
held at 9.30 am on THURSDAY, 20 FEBRUARY 2014 in CONFERENCE ROOM 1A, 
COUNTY HALL, RUTHIN. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
 
G. Williams 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
PART 1 - THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE INVITED TO ATTEND THIS PART OF 
THE MEETING 
 
1 APOLOGIES   

 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   

 Members to declare any personal or prejudicial interests in any business 
identified to be considered at this meeting. 

 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR   

 Notice of items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 100B(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

4 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING   

 To receive the minutes of the Performance Scrutiny Committee held on the 
16th January, 2014 (copy enclosed). 
 

5 MODERNISING EDUCATION - PROGRESS REPORT   

 To receive a report from the Head of Education (copy enclosed) which 
provided details of the progress in respect of Modernising Education. 
                                                                                                          9.35 a.m. 

Comfort Break 
 
6 YOUR VOICE COMPLAINTS PERFORMANCE: QUARTER 3  (Pages 5 - 

10) 

 To receive a report from the Head of Customers and Education Support (copy 
enclosed) which provides an overview of the feedback received via 
Denbighshire County Council’s customer feedback policy ‘Your Voice’ during 
Q3 2013/14. 
                                                                                                         10.30 a.m. 

7 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 11 - 28) 

 To consider a report by the Scrutiny Coordinator (copy enclosed) seeking a 
review of the Committee’s forward work programme and updating members 
on relevant issues. 
                                                                                                         11.15 a.m. 

8 FEEDBACK FROM COMMITTEE REPRESENTATIVES   

 To receive any updates from Committee representatives on various Council 
Boards and Groups 
                                                                                                        11.25 a.m. 

 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors 
 
Bill Cowie 
Meirick Davies 
Richard Davies 
Colin Hughes 
Geraint Lloyd-Williams 
 

Peter Owen 
Dewi Owens 
Arwel Roberts 
Gareth Sandilands 
David Simmons 
 

Voting Co-opted Members for Education (Agenda Item No. 5 only) 
 
Mr G  Williams             Ms D Houghton  
Mrs G Greenland         Dr D Marjoram 
Ms Nicola Lewis  
 
  
 

  
 



 

 
COPIES TO: 
 
All Councillors for information 
Press and Libraries 
Town and Community Councils 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Performance Scrutiny Committee held in Council Chamber, 
Russell House, Rhyl on Thursday, 16 January 2014 at 9.30 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Bill Cowie, Colin Hughes, Geraint Lloyd-Williams, Peter Owen, Dewi Owens, 
Arwel Roberts and Gareth Sandilands. 
 
Lead Member attendance requested by the Committee:- Councillor Eryl Williams. 
 
Co-optees:-  Mrs G. Greenland, Ms D. Houghton, Ms N. Lewis, Dr. D. Marjoram and Mr 
G. Williams. 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Corporate Directors: Economic and Community Ambition (RM), Head of Internal Audit 
(IB), Head of Education (KE), School Effectiveness, Performance Officer: Secondary 
(JM), Programme Manager: Modernising Education ( JC), Project Manager: NE Hub 
(JE), Senior Environmental Crime Officer (KH), Health and Safety Advisor (VR), 
Partnerships and Communities Team Manager (LG), Scrutiny Co-ordinator (RE) and 
Administrative Officer (CIW). 
 
 
In the absence of the Chair, Councillor D. Simmons, the Vice Chair, Councillor A. Roberts 
took the Chair for the meeting. 
 
The Chair Welcomed Co-opted Member Mr Gareth Williams to his first meeting of 
Committee.  
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Meirick Davies, 
Richard Davies and David Simmons 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No Members declared any personal or prejudicial interests in any business 
identified to be considered at the meeting. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
No items were raised which in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 100B(4) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



The Minutes of a meeting of the Performance Scrutiny Committee held on 
Thursday, 12th December, 2013 were submitted. 
 
Matters arising:- 
 
5. Listed Buildings at Risk – The Scrutiny Coordinator confirmed that a copy of the 
letter of support sent by the Chair to the Minister for Sport and Culture, endorsing 
the views expressed by officers in response to the formal consultation on the New 
Heritage Bill, which highlighted the risks associated with the enforcement aspect of 
the legislation, had been included in the Information Update 
 
8.  Corporate Plan Performance report – Quarter 2 2013/14 – In reply to a question 
from Dr D. Marjoram regarding provision of a comprehensive report on the 
condition of school buildings and the School Estate in general, the Scrutiny 
Coordinator explained that the report presented to the Committee relating to School 
Places Data would instigate the process of examining the condition of the School 
Estate. 
 
9.  Scrutiny Work Programme – The Committee agreed that Councillor C. Hughes 
be appointed as the Committee’s substitute representative on the Economic and 
Community Ambition Programme Board. 
 
RESOLVED – that:- 
 
(a)  the minutes be approved as a correct record; and  
(b) Councillor Colin Hughes be appointe
[...]
ree its Forward Work Programme and provided an update on relevant 
issues, had been circulated with the papers for the meeting.   The Cabinet’s 
Forward Work Programme had been included as Appendix 2 and a table 
summarising recent Committee resolutions, and advising on progress with their 
implementation, had been attached at Appendix 3 to the report.   
 
The Scrutiny Chairs and Vice-Chairs Group had met on the 9th January, 2014 and 
received a request to consider a report in respect of the Modernising Education 
Programme.  Members agreed that this item be included in the Committee’s 
Forward Work Programme for consideration at the February, 2014 meeting, and 
that the Lead Member, Councillor E.W. Williams, be invited to attend. 
 
Having considered its draft Forward Work Programme for future meetings the 
Committee agreed that the following amendments and additions should be made:- 
 
20 March, 2014:-  Arms Length Organisations – Members agreed that in view of 
work being undertaken by Internal Audit an Information Report be submitted to the 
Committee in March, 2014, with a further report being included in the Forward Work 
Programme for June or July, 2014.  
 
Councillor C. Hughes referred to Page 2 of the Information Update, Developing the 
Local Economy.  He explained that with regard to Outcome 5, further up to date 
information was available in relation to median income figures and the claimant 
count figures (Data for percentage of LSOA). 
 
Members also requested that consideration be given to holding future meetings at 
venues across the County. 
 
RESOLVED – that, subject to the above amendments and agreements, the Future 
Work Programme as set out in Appendix 1 to the report be approved. 
 

10 FEEDBACK FROM COMMITTEE REPRESENTATIVES  
 
The Chair confirmed that he and Councillor D. Owens had attended meetings of the 
Schools Standards Monitoring Group (SSMG). 
 
Councillor G. Lloyd-Williams explained that he had attended the Service Challenge 
for the Communication, Marketing and Leisure Service recently. 
 
 
Meeting ended at 12.35 p.m. 
 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
Report To:    Performance Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date of Meeting:   20th February 2014 

 
Lead Member / Officer:  Lead Member for Education/ 

Head of Customers and Education Support 
 
Report Author:  Lead Member for Education 
 
Title:  Modernising Education Programme – Gateway 

Review 
 

 
1. What is the report about?  
 
To advise Members of the findings of the Gateway Review of Denbighshire’s 
Modernising Education Programme and to receive an overall update on the current 
progress of the individual projects. 
 
2. What is the reason for making this report?  
 
To provide assurance to Members of the progress against this key Council Priority.  
 
3. What are the Recommendations? 
 
To comment on the findings from the Gateway Review and provide observations on 
the overall progress against this key Council priority. 
 
4. Report details. 
 
 Introduction 
4.1 As part of the delivery of the Council’s Corporate Plan the workstream for the 

priority of improving performance in education and the quality of our school 
buildings has been developed into a clear programme of work.  The current 
projects which form part of this workstream include the major capital projects 
and the school organisation proposals.  Discussions with the Welsh 
Government identified the benefits of undertaking a Gateway Review on this 
workstream to provide a degree of assurance regarding the measures in place 
to manage this programme. 
 
Gateway Review 

4.2 A formal Gateway Review was undertaken of Denbighshire’s Modernising 
Education Programme between the 16th and 18th September. An independent 
Gateway Review team, commissioned by the Welsh Government, interviewed 
a range of key personnel involved in the Modernising Education Programme. 

 
4.3 The review system provides five categories of judgement ranging from Green, 

Amber / Green, Amber, Amber / Red and Red. The overall delivery confidence 
assessment from the review was Amber / Green - Successful delivery appears 

Agenda Item 5

Page 15



  

probable however constant attention will be needed to ensure risks do not 
materialise into major issues threatening delivery. 

 
 Findings and Recommendations from the Review 
4.4 The review (see Appendix 1) commented in summary as follows:- 
 

“Denbighshire County Council is committed to continuing to raise educational 
standards in the County and to making the required investment. The 
composition of the Modernising Education Programme Framework (MEPF) 
reflects the results of a series of structured area reviews of education provision 
in the County. Decisions follow extensive informal and formal consultation and 
engagement. Costs and timescales are tightly controlled, although both timing 
and affordability are affected by the Welsh Government decision making 
process. 
 
Programme and project governance are in place (although the former is not 
yet fully mature). Programme management is taken seriously by the 
Denbighshire County Council and there is experience, capacity and expertise 
in the present senior team. The education team, working closely with the 
Programme is committed to developing and skilling the schools workforce. 
 
The uncertainty of future funding is the biggest single risk to the Programme 
and, as elsewhere, the Denbighshire schools programme has been affected 
by different decisions on the amount, timing and nature of Welsh Government 
financial support. Looking forward, local government funding is likely to be 
reduced further and Denbighshire is considering how it might mitigate the 
effect of this on its school investment programme. 

 
There are clearly set out policy objectives for the Programme but an overall 
vision statement, setting out what the future will look like would be useful. 
Although the area reviews provide a sound basis for the Programme, there is 
as yet no clear articulation of how the findings from the individual areas- and 
the vision for each that will be derived from that work- will be reflected at 
programme level. While hard and soft benefits have been identified at project 
level, the work to bring these together at programme level is still being 
developed. In particular, there is a need to capture indicators of the 
Programme’s contribution to educational outcomes in the County. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



  

4.5 The review made four main recommendations which are copied below:- 
 

Ref. 
No. 

Recommendation 
Critical/ 

Essential/ 
Recommended 

1. The Programme Definition document needs to include 
a vision statement and clear statement of scope and 
timescale.  The document should be reviewed 
regularly and updated. 

Essential. By 
March 2014 

2. The Programme should ensure that there is a 
comprehensive and consolidated benefits 
measurement matrix, building on the project level 
work and weaving benefits through area and 
programme level.  In addition, the work to identify, 
capture and track linkages between Programme 
benefits and educational outcomes should be a 
priority area for the next phase of the Programme.    

Essential. By 
March 2014 

3. The Programme level risk register should be 
developed to become the principal risk management 
tool for the Programme Board.   

Essential. By end 
October 2013 

4. The Programme should establish a process for 
evaluating the results of the area reviews. 

Essential. By 
March 2014 

 
 
4.6 Overall the findings of the review suggest that the Programme is in a strong 

position to deliver its intended outcomes. In terms of recommendation 3 an 
updated Programme level risk register was presented to the Programme 
Board meeting in October 2013.  For the three remaining recommendations 
the Programme Manager will be tasked with leading on these pieces of work 
and the progress against them will be reported to the Modernising Education 
P
[...]
e 2 of 15 

This report is an evidence-based snapshot of the project's status at the time of the review. It reflects the views of the 
independent review  team, based on information evaluated over a three to four day period, and is delivered to the SRO 
immediately at the conclusion of the review.  

 

OGC Gateway Delivery Confidence Assessment 

 

Delivery Confidence Assessment Amber/Green 

 

Denbighshire County Council is committed to continuing to raise educational 
standards in the County and to making the required investment.  The composition of 
the Modernising Education Programme Framework (MEPF) reflects the results of a 
series of structured area reviews of education provision in the County.  Decisions 
follow extensive informal and formal consultation and engagement.  Costs and 
timescales are tightly controlled, although both timing and affordability are affected 
by the Welsh Government decision making process.  

Programme and project governance are in place (although the former is not yet fully 
mature).  Programme management is taken seriously by the Denbighshire County 
Council and there is experience, capacity and expertise in the present senior team.  
The education team, working closely with the Programme is committed to 
developing and skilling the schools workforce. 

The uncertainty of future funding is the biggest single risk to the Programme and, as 
elsewhere, the Denbighshire schools programme has been affected by different 
decisions on the amount, timing and nature of Welsh Government financial support.  
Looking forward, local government funding is likely to be reduced further and 
Denbighshire is considering how it might mitigate the effect of this on its school 
investment programme.  

There are clearly set out policy objectives for the Programme but an overall vision 
statement, setting out what the future will look like would be useful.  Although the 
area reviews provide a sound basis for the Programme, there is as yet no clear 
articulation of how the findings from the individual areas- and the vision for each that 
will be derived from that work- will be reflected at programme level.  While hard and 
soft benefits have been identified at project level, the work to bring these together at 
programme level is still being developed.  In particular, there is a need to capture 
indicators of the Programme’s contribution to educational outcomes in the County. 

 

 

The Delivery Confidence assessment RAG status should use the definitions below. 

 

RAG Criteria Description 

Green Successful delivery of the project/programme to time, cost and quality appears highly likely and 
there are no major outstanding issues that at this stage appear to threaten delivery significantly 

Amber/Green Successful delivery appears probable however constant attention will be needed to ensure 
risks do not materialise into major issues threatening delivery 

Amber Successful delivery appears feasible but significant issues already exist requiring management 
attention. These appear resolvable at this stage and if addressed promptly, should not present 
a cost/schedule overrun 

Amber/Red Successful delivery of the project/programme is in doubt with major risks or issues apparent in 
a number of key areas. Urgent action is needed to ensure these are addressed, and whether 
resolution is feasible 

Page 21



Appendix 1 - OGC Gateway™ Review 0: Strategic assessment   

Programme Title: Denbighshire Modernising Education Programme 

OGC Gateway™ ID: AH/13/040/G    

Privacy Marking: UNCLASSIFIED 

Page 3 of 15 

This report is an evidence-based snapshot of the project's status at the time of the review. It reflects the views of the 
independent review  team, based on information evaluated over a three to four day period, and is delivered to the SRO 
immediately at the conclusion of the review.  

Red Successful delivery of the project/programme appears to be unachievable. There are major 
issues on project/prog

Minutes of the meeting


 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Performance Scrutiny Committee held in Conference Room 
1a, County Hall, Ruthin on Thursday, 20 February 2014 at 9.30 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Meirick Davies, Richard Davies, Colin Hughes, Geraint Lloyd-Williams, 
Peter Owen, Dewi Owens, Arwel Roberts, Gareth Sandilands and David Simmons 
(Chair). 
 
Lead Member attendance requested by the Committee:- Councillors Hugh Irving and Eryl 
Williams. 
 
Co-optees:-  Mrs G. Greenland, Ms D. Houghton and Mr G. Williams. 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Corporate Director: Economic and Community Ambition (RM), Head of Customers and 
Education Support (JW), Scrutiny Co-ordinator (RE) and Administrative Officer (CIW). 
  
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bill Cowie, Nicola Lewis and 
Dr. D. Marjoram 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No Members declared any personal or prejudicial interests in any business 
identified to be considered at the meeting. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
No items were raised which in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 100B(4) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The Minutes of a meeting of the Performance Scrutiny Committee held on 
Thursday, 16th January, 2014 were submitted. 
 
Matters arising:- 
 
9.  Scrutiny Work Programme - In reply to a question from Councillor A. Roberts, 
the Scrutiny Coordinator explained that work being undertaken by the Head of 
Internal Audit on Arms Length Organisations would form the basis of a 
comprehensive report to the Corporate Governance Committee, with an information 
report being presented to the Performance Scrutiny Committee.  



 
RESOLVED – that, subject to the above, the Minutes be received and approved as 
a correct record. 
 

5 MODERNISING EDUCATION - PROGRESS REPORT  
 
A copy of a report by the Head of Customers and Education Support (HCES), which 
detailed the findings of the Gateway Review of Denbighshire’s Modernising 
Education Programme (MEP) and provided an overall update on the current 
progress of the individual projects, had been circulated with the papers for the 
meeting. 
 
The HCES introduced the report which provided details of the progress against the 
key Council Priority.   As part of the delivery of the Corporate Plan the 
workstream for the priority of improving performance in education and the quality of 
school buildings had been developed into a clear programme of work.  The current 
projects, which formed part of the workstream, included the major capital projects 
and the school organisation proposals.  Discussions with the WG identified the 
benefits of undertaking a Gateway Review on the workstream to provide a degree 
of assurance regarding the measures in place to manage the programme.  In 
response to a question from Councillor M.Lll. Davies, the HCES explained that if 
available a Welsh version of the OGC Gateway Review document would be 
circulated to Members. 
 
A formal Gateway Review had been undertaken of Denbighshire’s MEP in 
September.  An independent Gateway Review team had interviewed personnel 
involved in the MEP.  The review system provided five categories of judgment 
ranging from Green, Amber/Green, Amber, Amber/Red and Red.  The overall 
delivery confidence assessment from the review had been Amber/Green - 
Successful delivery appeared probable, however, constant attention would be 
required to ensure risks did not materialise into major issues which threatened 
delivery. 
 
The report referred to the findings and recommendations from the review, which 
were incorporated in Appendix 1.   
 
Concerns had been expressed regarding the uncertainty of future funding with the 
Denbighshire Schools Programme being affected by decisions on the amount, 
timing and nature of WG financial support. Denbighshire had considered how it 
might mitigate the effect of any reduced funding on its school investment 
programme. 
 
It was explained that although policy objectives for the Programme had been set, 
an overall vision statement setting out what the future would look like would be 
useful.  The area reviews had provided a sound basis for the Programme.  
However, there was as yet no clear articulation of how the findings from the 
individual areas, and the vision derived from that work would be reflected at 
Programme level.  While hard and soft benefits had been identified at project level, 
work to bring these together at Programme level was still being developed.  A need 



to capture indicators of the Programme’s contribution to educational outcomes in 
the County had been identified. 
 
The four main recommendations made by the review had been included in the 
report.  Overall the findings of the review indicated that the Programme was in a 
strong position to deliver its intended outcomes, and an updated Programme level 
risk register had been presented to the Modernising Education Programme Board 
(MEPB).  The Programme Manager would be tasked with leading on the remaining 
pieces of work and progress against them would be reported to the MEPB in March.  
Details of the Membership of the MEPB were provided by the HCES and she 
agreed to pursue the suggestion that Scrutiny Members could attend and potentially 
be members of the Board. 
  
The current progress against the Programme had been assessed both through 
internal challenge processes such as the Quarterly Performance Reports and the 
MEPB.  The HCES provided a summary of Appendix 2, Modernising Education 
Programme Update, which outlined the current scope and progress of the projects 
being undertaken throughout the County. 
 
Councillor E.W. Williams referred to the lack of understanding of the Modernising 
Education Programme and particular reference was made to poor attendance by 
elected members at meetings, events and sessions relating to education matters.  
The HCES explained that the views of both Elected and Coopted Members would 
be welcomed and valued.  She emphasised the need to continue to communicate 
and highlight the aims and objectives of the Modernising Education Programme to 
stakeholders and citizens with a view of having a greater understanding of the 
programme and its benefits for all residents.  The Programme included primary, 
secondary and special schools and its successful delivery would contribute towards 
the regeneration of the County. 
 
The importance of the level of capital investment by Denbighshire was highlighted 
by Councillor E.W. Williams in relation to securing grant funding for future projects.  
He made reference to the Authority’s Capital Plan and the significance of the 
Corporate Plan. 
 
In response to concerns raised it was explained that it would be important to 
continue to work with schools and stakeholders to reconfigure school buildings to 
enable community groups to use them out of school time, and to promote the vision 
of having modern schools which as well as being educational establishments were 
also community assets for residents' use, without having a detrimental effect on 
other local community amenities.  Officers also gave assurances that every 
possible effort was made to ensure that school buildings were safe from vandalism, 
this was done through close partnership working with other organisations, such as 
the Police and Fire and Rescue Service. 

 
In reply to issues raised by Councillor R.J. Davies, it was agreed to investigate the 
alleged 'pillar' in the centre of a Physical Education hall at Ysgol Plas Brondyffryn, 
and also the arrangements in place to enable equitable access for pupils at the 
school to the sports facilities at the neighbouring Denbigh High School site.  
 



During the ensuing discussion, the Committee congratulated the staff involved with 
the Modernising Education Programme for their diligent work, and it was:- 

 
RESOLVED – that subject to the above observations, to note the findings of the 
Gateway Review on the overall progress against this key Council priority. 
 

6 YOUR VOICE COMPLAINTS PERFORMANCE: QUARTER 3  
 
A copy of a report by the Head of Customers and Education Support (HCES), which 
provided an overview of the feedback received via Denbighshire’s customer 
feedback policy ‘Your Voice’ for Quarter 3 of 2013/14, had been circulated with the 
papers for the meeting. 
 
Councillor H.C. Irving introduced the report which provided information regarding 
performance issues.  The HCES explained that the headlines for Quarter 3 had 
been included in the report and its appendices.  She then expanded on these points 
for members.   
 
The following responses were provided to questions and issues raised by 
Members:- 
 
- It was explained by the HCES that the 95% of the targets had been set in 
line with the national complaints policy which had been adopted by Denbighshire.  
She felt it would be beneficial to examine the basis of any complaints received, and 
informed the Committee that Lead Members had been provided with an audit check 
list sheet which could be utilised, when conferring with the respective Heads of 
Service, to ascertain the nature of complaints and how information was managed to 
address complaints.  The HCES referred to the introduction of service standards to 
the Authority, and the significance of the Council’s feedback policy in dealing with 
and responding to complaints. 

             
- Councillor G.Ll. Williams referred to the importance of noting and providing 
details of positive feedback received from service users. 
- The significance and importance of differentiating between a service request 
and a complaint was emphasised by Councillor H.C. Irving.  The HCES provided a 
definition between a service request and a complaint.  
- The Committee was informed that the Policy did allow for extended 
timescales in respect of complaints received, on one occasion only, where 
circumstances necessitated. 
- It was confirmed by the HCES that complaints received in Welsh were 
forwarded to the respective service departments in Welsh. 
- The HCES explained that the colour coding utilised were factual and utilised 
accordingly. 
-          In response to questions from Members regarding the inclusion of positive 
feedback from service users, it was suggested that work be undertaken with the 
Council's services to enable detailed analysis of performance in dealing with 
complaints and the nature of complaints as this would help identify any weaknesses 
within services.  The HCES explained that incorporating the feedback in the regular 
complaints report would be a huge piece of work for services.  However, a one-off 
report could be presented to Committee in the autumn. 



 
The Committee commended the Council's performance in dealing with complaints, 
particular reference being made to the improvement achieved by the Highways and 
Infrastructure Service in responding to complaints.  The Committee thanked the 
HCES and her team for their hard work in driving forward the improvement in 
performance with respect to dealing with complaints and ultimately in delivering 
better services for residents. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Performance Scrutiny Committee:- 
 
(a) note the performance of services in responding to complaints, and 
(b) recommends that work be undertaken with the Council's services to enable a 
report to be presented to Members in the autumn on the Council's performance in 
dealing with complaints and the nature of complaints received. 
 

7 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
A copy of a report by the Scrutiny Coordinator, which requested the Committee to 
review and agree its Forward Work Programme and provided an update on relevant 
issues, had been circulated with the papers for the meeting.  Cabinet’s Forward 
Work Programme had been included as Appendix 2 and a table summarising 
recent Committee resolutions, and advising on progress with their implementation, 
had been attached at Appendix 3 to the report.     
 
The Committee considered its draft Forward Work Programme for future meetings, 
as detailed in Appendix 1, and the following amendments and additions were 
agreed for the following meetings:- 
 
20th March, 2014:-  
 
- Report on the Agricultural Estate to be provided.  The report to include 
details of progress to date with the rationalisation of the Estate, tenancy 
agreements, farms sold by the Authority and the staffing structure of the 
Department. 
 
- Report in respect of the service provision following closure of the Community 
Agency.  Members requested that the report detail the alternative service provision 
which would be available to residents following the closure of community agencies 
in the County and the cessation of funding for the New Work Connections 
programme. 
 
In reply to a question from the Chair regarding the provision of information relating 
to Clwydfro, the Scrutiny Coordinator explained that the Head of Internal Audit was 
preparing a report relating to Arms Length Organisations which had been included 
in the forward work programme for June, 2014. 
 
Councillor D. Owens referred to Appendix 1 of the Information Brief document  
which noted that Valuation and Estates had over 200 business units across the 
County.  Councillor Owens explained that Clwydfro also possessed business units 
in Ruthin.  



 
Councillor R.J. Davies agreed to present a report to a future meeting of the 
Committee in respect of issues raised in relation to Ysgol Plas Brondyffryn, 
Denbigh. 
 
Members agreed that the views of the Chairs and Vice Chairs Group be sought 
regarding consideration, by the relevant Scrutiny Committee, of the Street Naming 
Policy prior to its presentation to Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED – that subject to the above amendments and agreements, the Work 
Programme as set out in Appendix 1 to the report be approved. 
 

8 FEEDBACK FROM COMMITTEE REPRESENTATIVES  
 
Members of the Committee supported the views expressed by Councillor A. 
Roberts that a proposal be submitted to the Chairs and Vice Chairs Group, that the 
Scrutiny Committees representation on the Schools Standards Monitoring Group 
(SSMG) be increased from one to two Members, with both Members being 
informed of the time and date of future meetings of the Group.   
 
Councillor D. Owens informed the Committee that he and Councillor P.W. Owen 
had recently visited Leisure Services establishments and the Revenues and 
Benefits Department in Rhyl.  He explained that a report on the visit would be 
provided and highlighted the good work undertaken by the staff and the excellent 
leisure facilities available for service users.  The CD:ECA agreed to provide 
information regarding a report to a Council Committee of an Ombudsman’s report 
on writing off Council Tax debts. 
 
In response to concerns raised by Councillor G. Sandilands, the CD:ECA explained 
that the Council was fully aware of the impact that Clwyd Leisure facility closures 
were having on service users and on the Council’s reputation.  She provided details 
of the process adopted and the progress made with the Options Appraisal in 
respect of Clwyd Leisure.  An outline was provided of the timescales involved and it 
was confirmed that a report would be presented to Cabinet in March, 2014 in 
respect of this matter.  Members asked that their appreciation of the Head of 
Communication, Marketing and Leisure’s efforts in relation to this matter be noted. 
 
Councillor R.J. Davies provided details of the main issues considered at the Human 
Resources Department’s Service Challenge meeting held on the 20th January, 
2014, which included the development of the HR structure, comparative costs of the 
service, improvements, leadership, training and morale within the department.  The 
CD:ECA informed the Committee that the Head of Human Resources was currently 
undertaking work regarding the structure of HR, and she would be meeting with the 
Heads of Service to ascertain the demands of the respective services.  HR staff 
were also working with middle managers with a view to setting priorities for the 
team, and the outcomes would be considered by SLT in May, 2014.   
 
Councillor G.Ll. Williams informed Members of his proposed future involvement in 
meetings with Rally GB.  He referred to the success of the competition and the 



importance of Denbighshire’s early involvement in future events.  The success of 
cycling events, such as Etape Cymru, were also highlighted by Councillor Williams. 
 
RESOLVED – that the reports be received and the contents noted. 
 
Meeting ended at 11.50 a.m. 
 


